© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Audio Transcription February 15, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON

STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

In the Matter of the
Application of Trevor
Frerer for Change of

El ectric Supplier

File No. EO 2024-0165

N e N N

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2024
11: 30 a. m

Jefferson GCity, MO 65101
vi a WebEXx

VOLUME 1

KENNETH SEYER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

(Due to the quality of the recorded nedia, portions
were unable to be transcribed and incl ude inaudible
portions. The transcript nay al so include

m sinterpreted words and/or unidentified speakers.
The transcri ber was not present at the tine of the
recording; therefore, this transcript should not be
consi dered verbatim)

TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA El CKEN

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription February 15, 2024

Page 2
LAW JUDGE SEYER: Briefly go on the record

and let you all nake your appearances, and then we'l]l
go off the record, and I'll -- order asking M. Frerer
to show cause as to why he did not appear today.

So Emly, if you would start the recording.

EMLY WALTHERS: Yes, we're recording.

LAWJUDGE SEYER: Al right. And we are on
the record. Today's February 15th, 2024. It is
11:46 a.m The conm ssion set 11:30 a.m on the 15th
as the tinme for a prehearing conference in the case
captioned as In the Matter of the Application of
Trevor Frerer for Change of Electric Supplier. It's
the comm ssion's file nunber EO 2024-0165.

My nane is Ken Seyer, and |I'mthe
regul atory law judge in this matter. M. Frerer
hi mrsel f has not appeared for the conference today. So
Il will sinply ask the attorneys representing the
parties to enter their appearances, beginning with the
Enpire El ectric Conpany, doing business as Liberty.

M5. CARTER Diana Carter for the Enpire
District Electric Conpany, doing business as Liberty,
428 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 303, Jefferson Cty,
M ssouri 65101.

LAWJUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you.

For New Mac El ectric Cooperative.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription February 15, 2024

. . Page 3
El ectri cal Cooperative, |ncorporated.

M5. MCCORD: Megan McCord for New Mac
El ectric Cooperative.

LAW JUDGE SEYER: Thank you.

And then for the comm ssion staff.

MR IRVING Yes. Ron Irving, conmm ssion
staff, Governor's O fice Building, Suite 800, 200
Madi son Street, P.O Box 360, Jefferson GCty, M ssour
65102.

LAWJUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you,
M. Irving.

Per comm ssion -- conm ssion Rule 20 CFR
4240-2.90, sub 5, failure to appear for a prehearing
conference w thout having previously secured a
conti nuance shall constitute grounds for di sm ssal
absent a showi ng of good cause. So | will issue an
order today asking M. Frerer to show cause as to why
he did not appear for today's hearing.

Are there any natters that the parties
woul d like to take up before we go off the record?

MR. I RVING No, Your Honor.

LAWJUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you.

So we'll go off the record -- well, 1'1]
adj ourn the hearing, and we'll go off the record.

(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription February 15, 2024

Page 4
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

%@M@ %/C@@m

Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

recor di ng.

Date: 3/19/ 24

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Audio Transcription

February 15, 2024Index: 11:30..Office

1

11:30 2:9
11:46 2:9
15th 2:8,9

20 3:12
200 3:7
2024 2:8

303 2:22
360 3:8

4

4240-2.90 3:13
428 2:22

5 3:13

6

65101 2:23
65102 3:9

800 3:7

A

a.m. 2:9
absent 3:16
adjourn 3:24

appearances 2:2,
18

appeared 2:16
Application 2:11
attorneys 2:17
audio 3:25
Avenue 2:22

B

beginning 2:18
Box 3:8

Briefly 2:1
Building 3:7
business 2:19,21

C

Capitol 2:22
captioned 2:11
Carter 2:20
case 2:10
CFR 3:12
Change 2:12
City 2:22 3:8

commission 2:9
3:5,6,12

commission's
2:13

Company 2:19,21

conference 2:10,
16 3:14

constitute 3:15
continuance 3:15

Cooperative 2:25
3:1,3

D I
Diana 2:20 Incorporated 3:1
dismissal 3:15 Irving 3:6,11,21
District 2:21 issue 3:16
E J
East 2:22 Jefferson 2:22 3:8
Electric 2:12,19, judge 2:1,7,15,24
21,25 3:3 3:4,10,22
Electrical 3:1
Emily 2:5,6 K
Empire 2:19,20 Ken 2:14
ended 3:25
enter 2:18 L
EO-2024-0165 law 2:1,7,15,24
2:13 3:4,10,22
Liberty 2:19,21
=
failure 3:13 M
February 2:8 Madison 3:8
file 2:13 make 2:2

Frerer 2:3,12,15
3:17

G

good 3:16
Governor's 3:7

grounds 3:15

H

hearing 3:18,24
Honor 3:21

matter 2:11,15
matters 3:19
Mccord 3:2
Megan 3:2
Missouri 2:23 3:8

N

New-mac 2:25 3:2
number 2:13

O

Office 3:7

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription February 15, 2024Index: order. WALTHERS

order 2:33:17 today 2:4,16 3:17
today's 2:8 3:18
P Trevor 2:12
P.O. 3:8
W

parties 2:18 3:19

prehearing 2:10 WALTHERS 2:6
3:13

previously 3:14

R

record 2:1,3,8
3:20,23,24

recording 2:5,6
regulatory 2:15
representing 2:17
Ron 3:6

Rule 3:12

S

secured 3:14

set 2:9

Seyer 2:1,7,14,24

3:4,10,22

show 2:4 3:17
showing 3:16
simply 2:17
staff 3:5,7

start 2:5

Street 3:8

Suite 2:22 3:7
Supplier 2:12

T

time 2:10

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Word Index
	Index: 11:30..Office
	11:30 (1)
	11:46 (1)
	15th (2)
	20 (1)
	200 (1)
	2024 (1)
	303 (1)
	360 (1)
	4240-2.90 (1)
	428 (1)
	5 (1)
	65101 (1)
	65102 (1)
	800 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	absent (1)
	adjourn (1)
	appearances (2)
	appeared (1)
	Application (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	Avenue (1)
	beginning (1)
	Box (1)
	Briefly (1)
	Building (1)
	business (2)
	Capitol (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carter (2)
	case (1)
	CFR (1)
	Change (1)
	City (2)
	commission (5)
	commission's (1)
	Company (2)
	conference (3)
	constitute (1)
	continuance (1)
	Cooperative (3)
	Diana (1)
	dismissal (1)
	District (1)
	East (1)
	Electric (5)
	Electrical (1)
	Emily (2)
	Empire (2)
	ended (1)
	enter (1)
	EO-2024-0165 (1)
	failure (1)
	February (1)
	file (1)
	Frerer (4)
	good (1)
	Governor's (1)
	grounds (1)
	hearing (2)
	Honor (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	Irving (4)
	issue (1)
	Jefferson (2)
	judge (7)
	Ken (1)
	law (7)
	Liberty (2)
	Madison (1)
	make (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	Mccord (2)
	Megan (1)
	Missouri (2)
	New-mac (2)
	number (1)
	Office (1)

	Index: order..WALTHERS
	order (2)
	P.O. (1)
	parties (2)
	prehearing (2)
	previously (1)
	record (6)
	recording (2)
	regulatory (1)
	representing (1)
	Ron (1)
	Rule (1)
	secured (1)
	set (1)
	Seyer (7)
	show (2)
	showing (1)
	simply (1)
	staff (2)
	start (1)
	Street (1)
	Suite (2)
	Supplier (1)
	time (1)
	today (3)
	today's (2)
	Trevor (1)
	WALTHERS (1)



